Capital System in accordance with the provisions of 

the Capital Market Law, and has shifted to this system 

with the permission of the Capital Markets Board, 

dated 13 April 1999 with no.35/413.  

The upper limit of authorised capital of the Company 

is TRY 15.000.000.000 (fifteen billion Turkish Liras), 

divided into 1.500.000.000.000 (one trillion five 

hundred billion) registered shares, with a par value of 

Kr 1 (one Kuruş) each. 

The permission given by the Capital Markets Board 

for authorized capital upper limit is valid for 2023-

[...]

for previously permitted upper limit or for a new upper 

limit. In case such authorization is not obtained, the 

Company shall not be allowed to increase its capital, 

by the Board of Directors' decision. 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 

5,298,542,110,10 (five billion two hundred ninety-

eight million five hundred forty-two thousand one 

hundred and ten Turkish Lira ten kurus) and this issued 

capital has been fully paid, free of collusion.  

The shares representing the capital, shall be monitored 

in electronic environment within the framework of 

dematerialization principles. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Capital

[...]

Capital System in accordance with the provisions of 

the Capital Market Law, and has shifted to this system 

with the permission of the Capital Markets Board, 

dated 13 April 1999 with no.35/413.  

The upper limit of authorised capital of the Company 

is TRY 15.000.000.000 (fifteen billion Turkish Liras), 

divided into 1.500.000.000.000 (one trillion five 

hundred billion) registered shares, with a par value of 

Kr 1 (one Kuruş) each. 

The permission given by the Capital Markets Board 

for authorized capital upper limit is valid for 2023-

[...]

for previously permitted upper limit or for a new upper 

limit. In case such authorization is not obtained, the 

Company shall not be allowed to increase its capital, 

by the Board of Directors' decision. 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 

5,321,653,794.10 TL (Five billion three hundred 

twenty-one million six hundred fifty-three 

thousand seven hundred and ninety-four Turkish 

Lira ten kurus) and this issued capital has been fully 

paid, free of collusion.  

The shares representing the capital, shall be monitored 

in electronic environment within the framework of 

dematerialization principles. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Capital